AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHEELING APPROVING THE GOVERNOR BOREMAN STATUE COMMITTEE REQUEST FOR AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$50,000.00 FOR PURCHASE OF GOVERNOR BOREMAN STATUE, AUTHORIZING THE ALLOCATION AND TRANSFER OF SUCH FUNDS FROM THE CITY'S ARPA ALLOCATION TO THE GOVERNOR BOREMAN STATUE COMMITTEE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS, AGREEMENTS, ETC. BETWEEN THE CITY OF WHEELING AND GOVERNOR BOREMAN STATUE COMMITTEE

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHEELING:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to coordinate and execute any and all documents, agreements, etc., between the City of Wheeling and the Governor Boreman Statue Committee concerning distribution of the ARPA funds as described herein.

Section 2. Requests for Proposals were sought by the governing body and the proposals

were reviewed and are on file in the office of the City Clerk. This process is ongoing for other such

request of the ARPA funds allocated to the City.

Section 4. The ARPA fund assistance is being provided to the Governor Boreman Statue

Committee in accord with the federal government's Final Rule with the effective date of April 2,

2022 as a "Designed Impacted Industry" as defined within said rule.

Section 5. These funds will mitigate financial hardship and support the operations and maintenance of existing equipment and facilities in accordance with the rules applicable for this "Designated Impact Industry."

Section 6. This ordinance shall be effective from and after the date of its adoption.